

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN R. SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY C. SISK
UNIVERSITY OF ST.
THOMAS SCHOOL OF LAW
1000 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis MN 55403
(651) 962-4923

JEFFREY K. HAYNES
Counsel of Record
KEITH C. JABLONSKI
BEIER HOWLETT, P.C.
200 E. Long Lake Road,
Suite 110
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 645-9400

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The Text and Historical Context of § 2501 – Which Separates the Jurisdictional and Timeliness Inquiries – Should Be the Starting Point and Central Focus of Statutory Analysis.	5
B. Comparison of the Language of § 2501 With Those Statutes Granting Jurisdiction to the Court of Federal Claims Confirms its Non-jurisdictional and Procedural Nature.	7
C. The Government Mistakenly Discounts This Court’s Recent Jurisprudence Applying Statutes of Limitations to Claims Against the Federal Government in the Same Manner as Among Private Parties, While Resurrecting a Discredited Line of Cases That Judicially Implied a Jurisdictional Limitation Into § 2501.	9
D. The Government’s Policy Argument That a Statute of Limitations on a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Affecting the Public Fisc Should Be Elevated to Jurisdictional Status Finds No Support in the Statutory Text, Conflicts With This Court’s Recent Precedents, and Sweeps Too Broadly.....	17
E. Because the Government Deliberately Waived the Statute of Limitations, the Decision of the Court of Appeals to Raise the Statute of Limitations <i>Sua Sponte</i> Cannot Be Sustained on Discretionary Grounds.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	6
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	3, 12, 20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	19
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2360 (June 14, 2007).....	3, 16, 19
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	17
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	19, 20
<i>Farzana K. v. Indiana Dep't of Education</i> , 473 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	6
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grass Valley Terrace v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 341 (2005)	5
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 593 (1893).....	10
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 143 Fed. Appx. 317 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 645 (2004)	22, 23
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883).....	9, 12
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	11, 15

<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962).....	11, 15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	14
<i>Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	17
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1397 (Mar. 27, 2007).....	5
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	3, 19
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. BASF-Inmont Corp.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 601 (E.D. Mich 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	11
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mftg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2409(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2412	19
28 U.S.C. § 2501	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2674-80	18
42 U.S.C. § 406(g)	19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a)	19
46 U.S.C. § 30901	18
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 33, 62 Stat. 991.....	8

RULES

Fed. Rules Civ. Proc. 8(c).....	19, 21
Fed. Rules Civ. Proc. 12(b)	21
Fed. Rules Civ. Proc. 15(a).....	21
Rules of the Court of Federal Claims 8(c).....	22
Rules of the Court of Federal Claims 12(b)	22
Rules of the Court of Federal Claims 15(a).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Frederic Kirgis, <i>Section 1500 and the Jurisdictional Pitfalls of Federal Government Litigation</i> , 47 Am. U. L. Rev. 301. 309 (1997).....	10
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation with the Federal Government</i> § 4.08(f) (4 th ed. 2006)	10
Black's Law Dictionary (6 th ed 1990).....	6
